Designation: F1507 − 99 (Reapproved 2022) An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Surge Suppressors for Shipboard Use1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F1507; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification establishes performance requirements

4.3 Type designations for surge suppressors covered in this
specification are as follows:
4.3.1 Type I; Permanent Connected Type—A suppressor
designed for hard-wired or panel-mount applications. This type
surge suppressor is the only one-port-type TVSS.
4.3.2 Type II; Plug-In Type—A suppressor provided with
blades for direct connection at a receptacle and with integral
output receptacle(s). By nature of its design, a plug-in suppres-
sor is inserted into the circuit as a series connection.
4.3.3 Type III; Cord-Connected Type—A suppressor that is
connected to a receptacle through a flexible cord that is
permanently attached to the suppressor device. The cord shall
be in accordance with requirements of UL 1449. Cord-
connected devices shall not have means for permanent mount-
ing.
4.3.4 Type IV; Power Director (Power Center) Type—A
suppressor unit with two-pole main circuit breaker, a master
switch for controlling all receptacle outlets, and individual
switches for controlling all outlets.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Orders for suppressors under this specification shall
include the following:
5.1.1 This specification number;
5.1.2 Nominal system voltage—120, 208, 240, and 480 V;
5.1.3 Frequency—50, 60, and 400 Hz;
5.1.4 Service—single-phase, three-phase delta, three-phase
wye;
5.1.5 Load current;
5.1.6 Surge suppressor—class and type;
5.1.7 Protection modes;
5.1.8 Voltage protection level (suppression rating), if
known;
5.1.9 Quantity;
5.1.10 Testing requirements—include only if tests other
than the production tests required by this specification are to be
performed;
5.1.11 Certification requirements; and
5.1.12 Packaging and shipping requirements.
6. Materials and Manufacture
6.1 Materials—All materials used in the construction of
these surge suppressors shall be of a quality suitable for the
purpose intended and shall conform to the requirements of this
specification.
6.1.1 All metallic enclosures shall be either painted or
coated with corrosion resistant material.
6.2 Manufacture—Plastic, when used, shall be a suitable
thermoplastic or thermosetting material so molded as to
produce a dense solid structure, uniform in texture, finish, and
mechanical properties.
7. Requirements
7.1 Performance Requirements:
Maximum continuous operating
voltage
110 % of nominal voltage
Temporary overvoltage withstand 120 % of nominal voltage for 2 s
Voltage dropA Less than 0.25 % of nominal voltage at
rated current
System frequency tolerance ±10 % of nominal frequency
Voltage protection level:B
• 120-V nominal suppressor ±350 V
• 208-V, 240-V nominal suppressor ±700 V
• 480-V nominal suppressor ±1200 V
Maximum peak overshoot voltage Less than 250-V overvoltage protection
level for voltage spike with 5 kV/µs or